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AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO MARIN ENERGY AUTHORITY 
JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 

 
1.  Exhibit B to the Agreement, which includes a “List of the Parties” to the Agreement, is 
hereby amended to reflect the Marin Clean Energy (formerly the Marin Energy Authority) 
current membership, which includes the following local public entities:  
 
County of Marin 
Contra Costa County 
County of Napa 
County of Solano 
City of American Canyn  
City of Belvedere 
City of Benicia 
City of Calistoga 
City of Concord 
Town of Corte Madera 
Town of Danville 
City of El Cerrito 
Town of Fairfax 
City of Fairfield 
City of Hercules 
City of Lafayette 
City of Larkspur 
City of Martinez 
City of Mill Valley 
Town of Moraga 
City of Napa 
City of Novato 
City of Oakley 
City of Pinole 
City of Pittsburg 
City of Pleasant Hill 
City of San Ramon 
City of Richmond 
Town of Ross 
Town of San Anselmo 
City of San Pablo 
City of San Rafael 
City of Sausalito 
City of St. Helena 
Town of Tiburon 
City of Vallejo 
City of Walnut Creek 
Town of Yountville 
 
2.  Exhibit C to the Agreement, which specifies “Annual Energy Use” for each party to the 
Agreement, is hereby amended to reflect annual energy use within each member’s jurisdiction 
inclusive of the City of Hercules.   
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3.  Exhibit D to the Agreement, which specifies “Voting Shares” for each party to the 
Agreement, is hereby amended to reflect the current voting shares of each member in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 4.9.2 of the Agreement.  
 
4.  This Amendment No. 16 does not limit the authority of the Board to update Exhibits B, C and 
D in the future without further amending the Agreement as provided by Sections 1.3 and 4.9.2.3 
of the Agreement.    



Marin Clean Energy

- Annual Energy Use -

This Exhibit C is effective as of November 16, 2023.

MCE Member Community kWh (2022)
City of American Canyon 81,427,344        
City of Belvedere 8,237,519          
City of Benicia 94,928,828        
City of Calistoga 28,672,196        
City of Concord 464,522,261      
Town of Corte Madera 40,679,971        
County of Contra Costa 641,627,822      
Town of Danville 154,016,934      
City of El Cerrito 55,954,420        
Town of Fairfax 17,441,179        
City of Fairfield* 452,596,498      
City of Hercules** 75,602,000        
City of Lafayette 91,628,665        
City of Larkspur 41,529,142        
City of Martinez 144,050,725      
City of Mill Valley 44,544,689        
County of Marin 225,874,556      
Town of Moraga 42,086,139        
City of Napa 273,494,891      
County of Napa 296,199,222      
City of Novato 188,226,487      
City of Oakley 111,135,099      
City of Pinole 57,339,339        
City of Pittsburg 232,985,737      
City of Pleasant Hill 130,900,910      
City of Richmond 387,473,558      
Town of Ross 9,860,762          
Town of San Anselmo 31,648,284        
City of San Ramon 270,273,787      
City of Saint Helena 44,870,258        
City of San Pablo 63,297,704        
City of San Rafael 206,521,192      
City of Sausalito 30,635,006        
County of Solano 177,643,279      
Town of Tiburon 27,721,503        
City of Vallejo 335,923,675      
City of Walnut Creek 323,700,192      
Town of Yountville 30,326,651        
MCE Total Energy Use 5,935,598,420   

*2020 usage data as provided by PG&E.
**2021/2022 usage data as provided by PG&E.
All other usage data reflects MCE customer billing records for 2022.



Marin Clean Energy

- Voting Shares -

This Exhibit D is effective as of November 16, 2023.

MCE Member Community kWh (2022) Section 4.9.2.1 Section 4.9.2.2 Voting Share
City of American Canyon 81,427,344                    1.32% 0.69% 2.00%
City of Belvedere 8,237,519                      1.32% 0.07% 1.39%
City of Benicia 94,928,828                    1.32% 0.80% 2.12%
City of Calistoga 28,672,196                    1.32% 0.24% 1.56%
City of Concord 464,522,261                  1.32% 3.91% 5.23%
Town of Corte Madera 40,679,971                    1.32% 0.34% 1.66%
County of Contra Costa 641,627,822                  1.32% 5.40% 6.72%
Town of Danville 154,016,934                  1.32% 1.30% 2.61%
City of El Cerrito 55,954,420                    1.32% 0.47% 1.79%
Town of Fairfax 17,441,179                    1.32% 0.15% 1.46%
City of Fairfield* 452,596,498                  1.32% 3.81% 5.13%
City of Hercules** 75,602,000                    1.32% 0.64% 1.95%
City of Lafayette 91,628,665                    1.32% 0.77% 2.09%
City of Larkspur 41,529,142                    1.32% 0.35% 1.67%
City of Martinez 144,050,725                  1.32% 1.21% 2.53%
City of Mill Valley 44,544,689                    1.32% 0.38% 1.69%
County of Marin 225,874,556                  1.32% 1.90% 3.22%
Town of Moraga 42,086,139                    1.32% 0.35% 1.67%
City of Napa 273,494,891                  1.32% 2.30% 3.62%
County of Napa 296,199,222                  1.32% 2.50% 3.81%
City of Novato 188,226,487                  1.32% 1.59% 2.90%
City of Oakley 111,135,099                  1.32% 0.94% 2.25%
City of Pinole 57,339,339                    1.32% 0.48% 1.80%
City of Pittsburg 232,985,737                  1.32% 1.96% 3.28%
City of Pleasant Hill 130,900,910                  1.32% 1.10% 2.42%
City of Richmond 387,473,558                  1.32% 3.26% 4.58%
Town of Ross 9,860,762                      1.32% 0.08% 1.40%
Town of San Anselmo 31,648,284                    1.32% 0.27% 1.58%
City of San Ramon 270,273,787                  1.32% 2.28% 3.59%
City of Saint Helena 44,870,258                    1.32% 0.38% 1.69%
City of San Pablo 63,297,704                    1.32% 0.53% 1.85%
City of San Rafael 206,521,192                  1.32% 1.74% 3.06%
City of Sausalito 30,635,006                    1.32% 0.26% 1.57%
County of Solano 177,643,279                  1.32% 1.50% 2.81%
Town of Tiburon 27,721,503                    1.32% 0.23% 1.55%
City of Vallejo 335,923,675                  1.32% 2.83% 4.15%
City of Walnut Creek 323,700,192                  1.32% 2.73% 4.04%
Town of Yountville 30,326,651                    1.32% 0.26% 1.57%
MCE Total Energy Use 5,935,598,420               50.00% 50.00% 100.00%

*2020 usage data as provided by PG&E.
**2021/2022 usage data as provided by PG&E.
All other usage data reflects MCE customer billing records for 2022.



ARTICLE 9 

SIGNATURE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Joint Powers Agreement 
establishing Marin Clean Energy (formerly, Marin Energy Authority) 

 

By:       _______________________________ 

Name:  _______________________________ 

Title:  ________________________________ 

Date:  ________________________________ 

Party: City of Hercules 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 902EB467-96C5-47A7-8347-AEA7CA08DB86

Dante Hall

City Manager

10/20/2023
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